

Registry Number # 7809 1/24/2024

\_\_\_\_\_

## Article III -

## The President

Executive Order #7809 of 1/24/2024

## Student Safety & Harm Reduction Commission

By the authority vested in me as President by the Student Body Constitution and the Student Body Statutes, it is hereby ordered as follows:

**Section 1:** *Purpose.* The Student Safety & Harm Reduction Commission is established as an informal advisory body dedicated to the continuous development and enhancement of the University's safety, security, and student wellness policies.

**Section 2:** *Authority*. Title III, Chapter 300, Section 300.3, Subsection C and D provides:

C. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for the planning and execution of programs, projects, and services provided to the students through the Student Government Association.

D. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for researching and developing programs to enhance the health, education, safety, or welfare of the Student Body of Florida State University.

Furthermore, the power of entities within the Executive Branch is derived from the Student Body President's constitutional investiture of the executive powers.

The above referenced commission is established in furtherance of these statutory allowances.



**Section 3:** *Objectives.* The primary goals of the Commission are to strengthen and develop university policies to foster a safer campus environment where every student feels secure and protected. The objectives of the Commission will include, but shall not be limited to:

- Advocating for the implementation and continuous improvement of comprehensive safety policies and procedures within the university.
- 2. Working collaboratively with university departments and external partners to enhance campus safety infrastructure and resources.
- 3. Initiating and providing support for programs that educate and empower students on safety practices, harm reduction strategies, and personal well-being.

**Section 4:** *Membership.* The membership of the Student Safety & Harm Reduction Commission shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following officers and representatives:

- Student Body President;
- Student Body Vice President;
- Student Body Attorney General;
- Student Government Director of Health & Wellness;
- Inter-Residence Hall Council Director;
- National Panhellenic Association President;
- Multicultural Greek Council President;
- Interfraternity Council President;
- National Pan-Hellenic Council President;
- Three Members of the Student Senate; and
- Two Designees from the Student Body President.

In instances where the primary officeholders are unable to serve in their position, they may designate a representative to serve in their place on the Commission.

To facilitate effective communication and collaboration with university administration, this executive order formally requests the designation of a non-voting, ex-officio staff liaison by university administration.

**Section 5:** *Duration*. This Executive Order shall be in perpetuity or until such time that this Executive Order is repealed.



## THIS EXECUTIVE ORDER IS DONE AND ORDERED.

ack Hitchcock

Student Body President